STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

ANNETTE M DEGLOW
Case No. S CO 279

v\/v

Charging Party,

V. )) PERB Deci si on No. 950
)
LOS RIOS COLLEGE FEDERATI ON OF ) Septenber 1, 1992
TEACHERS, LOCAL 2279, CFT/ AFT, )
Respondent . | g
"Appearances: Annette M Deglow, on her own behal f; Robert J.

Bezenek, Attorney, for Los R os Coll ege Federation of Teachers,
Local 2279, CFT/ AFT.

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Camlli and Carlyle, Menbers.

DECI S| ON. AND _ORDER

HESSE, Chairperson: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by Annette M Degl ow
of a Board agent's dismssal (attached hereto) of her charge that
the Los R os Coll ege Federation of Teachers, Local 2279, CFT/AFT
viol ated section 3543.6(b) of the Educational Enploynent
" Relations Act (EERA)! and violated its duty of fair
representation under section 3544.9 of the EERA, as enforced
under section 3543.6(b). W have reviewed the dism ssal and,
finding it to be free of prejudicial error, adopt it as the

deci sion of the Board itself.

'EERA is codified at Governnment Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherw se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code.



The unfair practice charge in Case No. S CO 279 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Cam |li and Carlyle joined in this Decision.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA : ' PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 24, 1992

Annette Degl ow

Re: Annette Deglowv. Los Rios College Federation of Teachers.
Local 2279. CFT/AFT. Unfair Practice Charge S-CO 279

DI_.SM SSAL LETTER
Dear Ms. Degl ow ' -

On January 23, 1992, you filed the above-referenced charge

al l eging violations of Government Code sections 3543,
3543.6(a)-(d) and 3544.9. Specifically, you allege that the

Los Rios Coll ege Federation of Teachers has denied your right to
an agency fee determ nation hearing.

On June 22, 1992, you submtted an anended charge. In the
anmendnent you allege that you have "not taken receipt of any fair
share refunds" (apparently you have not cashed the checks sent by
the union), that the union's fee payer notice requires agency fee
collection and provides you with a fee determ nation heari ng,

that current case |aw supports your denmand for a hearing, that
the union's return of the fee "causes [you] by Federation
definition to be identified as a 'Free-loader,'" that the union's
refusal to accept your agency fee is "unfair to all unit nenbers”
and that your rights under the Educational Enploynment Rel ations
Act (EERA) have been viol at ed.

The amended charge primarily sets forth further argunent and
reasoning to support your original contention that the union's
procedure which includes escrow ng your funds, refusal to collect
your agency fee and denial of an agency fee hearing violate your
rights under EERA. However, no facts have been submtted which
woul d change the reasoning or deficiencies explained in ny letter
of June 12, 1992. Accordingly, the charge nust be disn ssed.

Ri ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days



June 24, 1992
Page 2

after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no | ater

than the | ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent wi Il be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tinme

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nmust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent. The
request must indicate good cause for and, if known, the position
of each other party regarding the extension, and shall be
acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each party.
(Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)



June 24, 1992

Page 3

Final Date

I f no appeal is filed wwthin the specified tine limts, the
dismssal wll becone final when the tinme limts have expired.,
Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
CGeneral Counsel

Bernard McMoni gl e
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent

cc: Robert J. Bezenek
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA h PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office

Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 12, 1992

Annette Degl ow

Re: Annette Deglowv. Los R os College Federation of Teachers,
Local 2279. CFT/AFT. Unfair Practice Charge S CO 279
WARNILNG LETTER

Dear Ms. Degl ow.

On January 23, 1992, you filed the above-referenced charge

al l eging violations of Governnent Code sections 3543,
3543.6(a)-(d) and 3544.9. Specifically, you allege that the

Los Rios College Federation of Teachers has denied your right to
an agency fee determ nation hearing.

Your charge reveals the following. You are an instructor for the
Los Rios Community College District and a nmenber of the
certificated enpl oyee bargaining unit which is represented by the
Los Rios Coll ege Federation of Teachers (LRCFT). The current
col l ective bargaining agreenent between the District and the
LRCFT includes an agency fee provision. In August 1991 the LRCFT
sent a letter to all nonnenbers which stated in part,

"Non- menbers who wi sh to chall enge LRCFT, Local #2279's

cal cul ati on of the nonchargeabl e anount nust i nform LRCFT,

Local #2279 of their challenge within thirty (30) days after the
date of notice.” On Septenber 14, 1991, you requested a dues
reduction. On Septenber 30, 1991, you amended your request to
include a challenge to the anobunt being wi thheld for agency fee.
Your Cctober 1, 1991, pay warrant reflected a deduction of $8.82
to the LRCFT. Your Novenber 1, 1991, pay warrant reflected an
agency fee of $9.80. 1In a letter dated Cctober 10, 1991, you
were notified by the LRCFT that the union was returning your fee
and denyi ng your request to proceed to arbitration regardi ng your
chal l enge to the amount of agency fee. On Cctober 26, 1991, you
joined 15 other unit nenbers in a letter to LRCFT which declined
the union's offer to not collect an agency fee during the 1991-92
school year and demanded an agency fee determ nation hearing.

| nvestigation reveals that the LRCFT has a fair share fee
procedure which provides in part that the union establish an
i nterest-bearing escrow account in which it deposits all fees of
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all nonnmenbers received within 30 days of the notice of a fee
determ nation. The procedures provide that during the pendency
of appeals the union shall continue to place in escrowall fees
coll ected fromnonnmenbers who have filed appeals. On Cctober 24,
1991, the LRCFT sent you a check for $8.82, the amount which had
been escrowed fromyour first agency fee deduction. On or about
Novenber 20, 1991, shortly after receiving the agency fee
deduction of Novenmber 1 fromthe District, the union refunded the
amount of $9.80 to you. No further agency fees were coll ected.

Bradley_G._ Booth._ Suzanne M _Anbrose v. Association of California
State Attorneys and Adnministrative Law Judges. Unfair Practice
Case No. S-CO-110-S, presented simlar issues to those which you
have set forth in this case. |In that case, two nonnenbers
objected to the allocation of chargeable and nonchargeabl e
expenses. The individuals sought arbitration to challenge the
agency fee anount established by the | abor organi zation. The

uni on responded by notifying the two individuals that they were
relieved of any fair share assessnent for the fee payer year.
Those amounts which had been wrongfully deducted for one nonth -
were imredi ately refunded with interest. The remaining fees for
the year were waived. The union denied the requests for
arbitration. The two nonnenbers filed an unfair practice charge
all eging that the union was required to provide arbitration and
coul d not evade that duty by waiving collection. The

adm nistrative | aw judge (ALJ) determ ned that the charging
parties had no right to a hearing and dism ssed the case. The
ALJ stated in part,

Wi | e Hudson sets forth certain procedural
guarantees, it does so for the purpose of
preventing the exclusive representative's
wrongful use of the agency fees. Here, the
excl usive representative has not used the
agency fees. Abood and its progeny have, as
a common basis, the fact that the exclusive
representative was entitled to, and did use
agency fees for various chargeabl e purposes.
Hudson provides a constitutional franmework
for the agency fee-payer to challenge the
union's use of agency fees.?

The ALJ al so determ ned that, because the fees had been returned,
there was no real renedy that PERB could afford the charging

Y'n the above quotation, "Hudson" refers to Chicago Teachers
Association v. Hudson (1986) 475 U.S. 292. "Abood" refers to
Abood v. Detroit Board of FEducation (1977) 431 U.S. 2009.
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parties that they had not already received. As the ALJ stated,
"since the charging parties in this case have suffered no harm
nor do they have any potential for any harm they have no
standing to challenge the union's refusal to provide themwth
arbitratéon." Accordingly, the ALJ granted the union's notion to
di sm ss.

Because it is an ALJ decision and not a decision of the Board,
the ALJ's dism ssal in Booth. Anbrose v. ACSA is not PERB
precedent. However, the facts are very simlar to the facts
presented in your charge and the ALJ's reasoning is persuasive.
The right protected by the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act
and the U.S. Suprene Court's Hudson decision is the "right to
prevent the use of his or her service fee for purposes beyond the
union's representational obligations." Cunero v. Public

Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (1989) 49 Cal.3d 575, 590.° You have
provided no facts denonstrating that the right to prevent use has
been vi ol at ed. By providing for escrow of funds collected and/or
i mredi ately returning those nonies, that right is protected and
the union need not provide an arbitration hearing.

.For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly | abeled Eirst Anended
Charge. contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to nmake,

°The nonmenber enpl oyees did not appeal the dismissal to the
Boar d.

3The right to be protected is the right to prevent the use

of nonnmenber funds for inproper purposes.. (Jerabek v. California
Public Enploynent Relations Board (1991) 2 Cal.App.4 1298 (pet.
wit cert, pending U.S. Suprene Ct.). |In Jerabek, the court

determ ned that placing agency fees in escrow during the
objections period elimnated the risk that nonnmenber
contributions would be even tenporarily used for inpermssible
purposes. As the court stated,

At no tinme does a union have access to these
funds to use themfor political, ideological,
or other non-representational purposes.
Consequently, the evil discussed in Abood,
Ellis. and Hudson, the involuntary
subsi di zation of 1deological activity, is not
i npl i cated.
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and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an amended charge or w thdrawal fromyou before
June 22, 1992, | shall dismss your charge. |f you have any
questions, please call nme at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

Bernard Mchbni gl e =

Regi onal Attorney



